the words, "section number twenty-four," where they occur in said section 2, the following words, to wit: "Excepting the south ten acres of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of said section thirteen, lying west of the west line of the Chicago & Northwestern Railway company's right of way," so that, when so amended, said section will read as follows: Section 2. All All the following described territory, to-wit: The south half of section number eleven, the southwest quarter of section number twelve, the west half of section number thirteen, the east half of section number fourteen, and the northwest quarter of section number twenty four, excepting the south ten acres of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of said section thirteen, lying west of the west line of the Chicago & Northwestern Railway company's right of way, all being in township number eleven north, of range number nineteen east in the county, of Washington and state of Wisconsin, shall be included in and constitute the limits and boundaries of the city of West Bend.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 19, 1891.

No. 62, S.]

[Published March 23, 1891.

CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT to amend chapter 99 of the laws of 1885, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of West Bend."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

mends chap-

SECTION 1. Section 6 of said act, is hereby ar 99, laws of amended as follows: Insert after the words, "justices of the peace," in the fourth line, the words "and a street commissioner," so that said section when so amended will read: The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, a treasurer.

Elective city officers

Boundaries.

an assessor, a clerk, a city marshal, one constable, two justices of the peace, a street commissioner from the city at large, and two aldermen, and one supervisor from each ward. The treasurer assessor, marshal, clerk, justices of the peace and constable, shall be qualified voters and resi Qualification of dents of the city of West Bend; and the mayor, aldermen and supervisors shall be qualified electors and freeholders in the city of West Bend. All the other officers necessary for the proper management of the affairs of said city. shall be appointed by the common council. All elective officers except justices of the peace, unless otherwise provided, shall hold their offices for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified; provided, however, the common council shall have power, for cause, to expel any of its own members, except the mayor, and to remove from office any officer or agent, under the city government, due notice in writing being first given to the officer complained of. The justices of the peace shall hold their offices for two years and until their successors are elected and qualified; provided, however, that no person shall be eligible to the office of treasurer of the city for two successive years.

SECTION 2. Section 30, of sail act, is hereby Amenda sec. 30, amended by striking out the word "appointment" of chapter 9 in the third line, and inserting the word "election," in lieu thereof.

SECTION 3. Section 33 of said act, is hereby Amends sec. 38, amended by striking out the words, "and shall laws of 1885. not receive any compensation for their services," in second and third lines, and by inserting in lieu thereof, the words, "and they shall receive as compensation for their services as such, the following salaries: The mayor shall receive the sum of fifty dollars, and each of the aldermen shall receive the sum of twenty five dollars, annually, to be paid in quarterly installments," so that said section when amended, shall read as follows: The mayor and aldermen shall con- Salaries of stitute the common council, and they shall re- officers. ceive as compensation for their services as such, the following salaries: The mayor shall receive the sum of fifty dollars, and each of the aldermen shall receive the sum of twenty five dollars, annually, to be paid in quarterly installments.

The style of all ordinances shall be: "The common council of the city of West Bend do ordain," etc. A majority of the members of the common council shall constitute a quorum, but a less number may adjourn from time to time. SECTION 4. Section 35, of said act to be stricken

Repeals sec. 85, chapter 99, laws of 1885.

Amends sec. 37, of chapter 99, laws of 1885.

out and expunged entirely. SECTION 5 Section 37, of said act, is hereby amended by striking out all of subdivision 35, of said section 37, relating to the appointment of a

street commissioner. SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 19, 1891.

No. 55, A.]

[Published March 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 57.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Tomah, Monroe county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chapter 134, laws of 1883.

School district No. 1.

SECTION 1, Section 61, of chapter 134, of the laws of 1883, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Tomah," and amendment thereto, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: The territory embraced within said city limits, and the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section thirty three in said township eighteen north, of range one west, and the east half of section five, the north half of the northeast quarter of section eight, and the north half of section ten, township seventeen north, of range one west, and the inhabitants thereof, are hereby attached to and shall hereafter constitute a part of school district number one of the city of Tomah, for all school purposes, and the inhabitants of such territory so attached, shall have all the rights and privileges of residents of said

school district in the schools and school meetings, of said school district number one of the